Bond No: 09321365

# PERFORMANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that Southwest Water Works, LLC , a
PRINCIPAL, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland , a corporation organized under the
laws of the State of
Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public
Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum o
Eight Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twelve & 00/100 Dollar
(\$ 828,112.00 ), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowes and best bidder on the following PROJECT:
PARSONS ADDITION WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT NORMAN, OKLAHOMA
has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1819-148) with the AUTHORITY, dated for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.
NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide by the CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL of subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless the AUTHORITY from all loss damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the PROJECT, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same or from any act or omission of the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and save the AUTHORITY harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.
It is further expressly agreed that the PRINCIPAL'S obligations under this Bond include paymen of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s) on the 17th day of 10th 20th 20th 20th 20th 20th 20th 20th 2
on theday of

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)  TTIST  Corporate Secretary (Phere applicable)  With US	OF ANY STATES	Southwest Water Works, LLC  PRINCIPAL  Authorized Representative  Par Markos, Mannie More  Name and Title
	Address: Telephone:	201 NW 132 57 OKC, OK 73114 405-463-5665
(Corporate Seal) ATTEST		Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Becky Kellman Corporate Scretary	Signed:	Demorph Authorized Representative
	Address:	Deborah L. Raper, Attorney-in-Fact Name and Title  9401 Cedar Lake Avenue  Oklahoma City, OK 73114
	Telephone:	405-418-8600

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA - ) -	
COUNTY OF OKLAHUMA)§	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me t	his) (day of JUNe
20 19. by Paul Mathews - Man	her Southwest water Work
a corpo	ration, on behalf of the corporation.
	iay of June Alyang June Alyang Motor Motor Motor Motor Motor Marie
My Commission Expires: 8, 29,39	JENNIFER EBERHART  SEAL  Notary Public  State of Oklahoma  Commission # 06008522 Expires 08/29/22
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOY	VLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me t	hisday of
20, by Name and Title	an individual.
WITNESS my hand and seal this	lay of
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

PAR	TNERSHIP ACK	NOWLEDGI	EMENT	
STATE OF OKLAHOMA	)			
	)8			
COUNTY OF				
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	owledged before i	ne this	day of	
20, by			partner (or ag	gent) on behalf of
Name and Title				
	, a par	mership.		
WITNESS my han	nd and seal this	day of		20
		Notary	Public	
My Commission Expires:				
The second secon		manus ( marris		
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORI	ΓY			
APPROVED as to form and legality	this 20day	of June	·	20
			Va	
		3	1	<del></del>
				AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NC		ES AUTHOR	ITY this	day of
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORI	ΓY			
		ATTEST		
n				
By:			***************************************	
Title: Chairman			Secretary	

Bond No: 09321365

STATUTORY BOND
Know all men by these presents that Southwest Water Works, LLC
Know all men by these presents that Southwest water works, LLC
PRINCIPAL, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland , a corporation organized under
the laws of the State of Illinois , and authorized to transact business in the State of
Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY,
Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum of Eight Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twelve & 00/100
for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors
administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being th
lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:
PARSONS ADDITION WATER LINE REPLACE PROJECT
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA
has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1819-148) with the AUTHORITY, dated for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall properly and promptly complete the work or
this PROJECT in accordance with the CONTRACT, and shall well and truly pay all indebtednes
incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of the
PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL, his subcontractors, or any material men, then thi
obligation shall be void. Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are
not paid within thirty (30) days after the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, o
corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S
1981 § 2. for the amount so due and unpaid.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligation of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the PRINCIPAL'S obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed to on the day of day of 20 these presents to be executed in its name and its corpora authorized representative on the day of	by its duly authorized representative(s).  and the SURETY has caused the seal to be hereunto affixed by its
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)  ATTIST  Copolite Secretary Authors applicable)  Addresses	Southwest Water Works, LLC PRINCIP I. Authorized Representative Pair Marriagus, Marriagus, Marriagus, Name and Title
Address: Telephone:	201 NU 132457. COKC, OK 73114 405-463-5765
(Corporate Seal)  ATTEST  Decky Kellman  Signed: Corporate Societary	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland  STRETY  Authorized Representative
Address:	Deborah L. Raper, Attorney-in-Fact Name and Title  9401 Cedar Lake Avenue Oklahoma City, OK 73114
Telephone:	405-418-8600

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF ORIGINA)	17th
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me  20 19. by Paul Mathuus Wem	this I day of JUNE acomes Southwest Water With
WITNESS my hand and seal this day	Notary Public Properties Properti
My Commission Expires: 8, 99, 20	JENNIFER EBERHART  SEAL  Notary Public State of Oklahoma Commission # 06008522 Expires 08/29/22
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )  COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me	this day of
20, by	an individual.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	of
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

# PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE O	F OKLAHOMA	)			
COUNTY	OF	) §			
The forego	oing instrument was acl	knowledged be	fore me this	_ day of	
20	byName and Title			partner (or age	ent) on behalf of
			a partnership.		
	WITNESS my hand	and seal this _	day of		20
			Notary	Public	
My Comn	nission Expires:				
NORMAN	N UTILITIES AUTHOI	RITY			
APPROV	ED as to form and legal	lity this 20	_day of une		, 2019
				KAZ	
				AUTI	HORITY Attorney
Approved	by the Trustees of the 1	NORMAN UT	ILITIES AUTHO	ORITY this	day of
		20			
NORMAI	N UTILITIES AUTHOI	RITY			
			ATTEST		
By:	***************************************			***************************************	
Title:	Chairman			Secretary	

Bond No: 09321365

## MAINTENANCE BOND

Outher Male II C
Know all men by these presents that Southwest Water Works, LLC as
PRINCIPAL, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland , a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois , and authorized to transact business in the State of
the laws of the State of limbs and anthorized to transact business in the State of
Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum of
Eight Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twelve & 00/100 Dollars (\$ 828,112.00 ).
for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:
PARSONS ADDITION WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT NORMAN, OKLAHOMA
has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1819-148) with the AUTHORITY, dated for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.
WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.
NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.
Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said I its name and its corporate seal (where apprepresentative(s), on the	licable) to be he	, 20_/1_, and the
	affixed by its authorized representative(s) 20  (Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	on the	Southwest Water Works, LLC
_	ATTEST DIMENSIONAL PROPERTY AND	TAYON ON THE SERVICE OF THE SERVICE	Authorized Representative
	Wilhess	ANY STATE OF THE S	PAUL MATTHES Planning Maure Name and Title
		Address:	201 NLL 132 ST.
		Telephone:	OKC, OK 7314 405-463-5665
	(Corporate Seal)		Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
	Bleky Killman Corporate Secretary	Signed:	Authorized Representative
			Deborah L. Raper, Attorney-in-Fact Name and Title
		Address:	9401 Cedar Lake Avenue
			Oklahoma City, OK 73114
		Telephone:	405-418-8600

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF DKICHOMA)	
	17th
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before m	e this day of JUV
20 19 by faul Muthhus Man	aging Southwest Water Work
a con	
a con	poration, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this da	Solution 1 1 20 14.
	XIIIIII XIIII XIXIIX
	Notary Miblic
My Commission Expires: 8.29. 22	) ()
My Commission Expires: 8.39.00	JENNIFER EBERHART  (SEAL) Notary Public
	State of Oklahoma
INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	Commission # 06008522 Expires 08/29/22
INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	
ome an okt allowa	
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) )§	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before m	e this day of
20, by Name and Title	an individual.
WITNESS my hand and seal this da	y of20
	Notary Public
At Commission Francisco	
My Commission Expires:	

# PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

of`
orney

#### **EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES**

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

	IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I have hereunto	subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies.
this	day of	, 20 .	The second secon







Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION TO:

Zurich American Insurance Co. Attn: Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by ROBERT D. MURRAY, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint J. Kelly DEER, Travis E. BROWN, Jamie BURRIS, Vaughn P. GRAHAM, Stephen M. POLEMAN, Cindy M. REYNOLDS, Deborah L. RAPER, Dwight A. PILGRIM, Austin GREENHAW and Shelli R. SAMSEL, all of Tulsa, Oklahoma, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 7th day of March, A.D. 2019.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Ву:

Assistant Secretary Dawn E. Brown Vice President Robert D. Murray

minne,

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 7th day of March, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, ROBERT D. MURRAY, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance a. Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019